
If special accommodations or arrangements are needed to attend this County meeting, please contact 

the Administration Office at 630-553-4171, a minimum of 24-hours prior to the meeting time 

COUNTY OF KENDALL, ILLINOIS 
FINANCE AND BUDGET  

Kendall County Historic Courthouse 
110 W. Madison Street- 3rd Floor, Yorkville, IL 60560 

Thursday,  September 25, 2025 at 4:00 p.m. 
MEETING AGENDA

MEETING AGENDA

C 

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call:  Scott Gengler (Chairman), Brian DeBolt, Matt Kellogg, Seth Wormley, Ruben Rodriguez
3. *MOTION (VV) Approval of Agenda

4. *MOTION (VV) Approval of Minutes from September 2, 2025 Finance and Budget Meeting (Pg. 2)

5. *MOTION (Forward to County Board) Approval of Claims

6. Committee Reports and Updates
A. Personnel Reports (Pg.5)
B. Credit Card Report (Pg.7)

7. New Committee Business
A. Approval of the Kendall County Fiscal Year 2026 Tentative Budget (Pg.8)
B. Approval of FY2025 Opioid Fund Applications (Pg.18)
C. Approval of Amended Resolution for Credit Card Policy and Credit Card 

Acknowledgment (Pg.20)
D. Approval of Increase to Dan Polvere Credit Card from $10,000 to $15,000
E. Approve an Increase in the FY25 Sheriff Salaries – Clerical line 11002009-51030, in the 

amount of $6,612.09 and in the FY25 Corrections Salaries – Clerical line 
11002010-51030, in the amount of $2,314.51. (Pg.24)

8. Old Committee Business
9. Chairman’s Report
10. Public Comment
11. Executive Session
12. Items for Committee of the Whole
13. Action Items for County Board
14. Adjournment
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COUNTY OF KENDALL, ILLINOIS 
 FINANCE & BUDGET COMMITTEE 

Meeting Minutes for Tuesday September 02, 2025 

Call to Order – Committee Chair Scott Gengler called the Finance & Budget Committee meeting to order at 5:00 p.m. 

Roll Call 

With four (4) members present a quorum was established.  

Staff Present – Christina Burns, Jennifer Breault, Amber Garry, Natalia Borowska, Meagan Briganti, Undersheriff 
Richardson 

Approval of Agenda – Member Rodriguez made a motion to approve the agenda, second by Member Wormley. With 
four (4) members present voting aye, the motion carried by a vote of 4 - 0. 

Approval of  Minutes – Member Kellogg made a motion to approve the minutes from June 26, 2025, second by Member 
Wormley. With four (4)  members present voting aye, the motion carried by a vote of 4 - 0. 

Approval of Claims – Member Rodriguez made a motion to forward the claims to the next County Board Meeting, 
second by Member Wormley. With four (4) members present voting aye, the motion carried by a vote of 4 - 0.  
Finance Analyst Amber Garry indicated that improved invoice line item descriptions will be reflected in the claims report 
in the near future.  

Committee Reports and Updates 
A. Personnel Reports  - The Human Resources Department is now providing the Employee Status Report to the

committee,  the report can be found on Page 7 of the packet.  The report includes new hires, title/salary
changes and terminations.

B. ARPA Filine Report  - Finance and Budget Analyst Jennifer Breault provided the committee with an update of
the ARPA funds, including the fund balance. The report can be found on page 8 of the packet.

C. Opioid Filing Report  -  Finance and Budget Analyst Jennifer Breault directed the committee to page 12 of the
packet. The quarterly report has been submitted and is in compliance.

Attendee Status Arrived Left Meeting 

Scott Gengler Here 

Brian DeBolt Absent 

Matt Kellogg Here 

Ruben Rodriguez Here 

Seth Wormley Here 
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D. Credit Card Report  - Finance Analyst Amber Garry presented a report to the committee, which is located on
page 15 of the packet. Ms. Garry is currently collaborating with several departments regarding
acknowledgment forms and the procedures related to store cards.

New Committee Business 

A. FY26 Budget Calendar
Chair Gengler informed the committee that he and Board Member Wormley met with staff and some 
department heads to review their budgets in advance of the formal budget presentations last week. He also 
reminded everyone that the formal presentations are scheduled for September 19, 2025. The calendar can be 
found on page 16 of the packet. 

B. Approval of FY2025 Opioid Fund Applications
Chair Gengler directed the committee to page 18 of the packet for the Opioid application submitted by 
Judiciary. They are requested funds in the amount of $3260 for the Sober living fees/Halfway House. In 
addition, they are requesting $5500 to support treatment services. The Kendall County Problem Solving Court 
is requesting funds in the amount of $6500 to support training for the case manager to obtain certification in 
the R1 Learning Discover Cards program. Chair Gengler asked for a roll call vote for the aforementioned funds. 
Roll Call 

Member Kellogg  made a motion to approve the Opioid Application, second by Member Rodriguez. With four (4)  
members present voting aye, the motion carried by a vote of  4 - 0. 

C. Approval of Change to FY25 Capital Project Scope- Facilities
Chair Gengler clarified that the necessity for adding and removing certain items from the Facilities FY25 budget is 
attributable to shifting priorities within their work, which will consequently result in the deferral of other items to the 
subsequent year's budget. County Administrator Christina Burns stated that the funds impacted have been noted on 
page 19 of the packet.  
Member Kellogg made a motion to approve the change to FY25 Capital Project Scope - Facilities, second by Member 
Wormley. With four (4) members present voting aye, the motion carried by a vote of 4 - 0. 

D. Authorization for Kendall County Board Member(s)’ travel to UCCI Washington DC Trip in an amount not
to exceed $3000.
Member Kellogg made a motion to forward to County Board, second by Member Rodriguez. With four (4) members
present voting aye, the motion carried by a vote of 4 - 0.

Board Member Status 

Seth Wormley yes 

Scott Gengler yes 

Ruben Rodriguez yes 

Matt Kellogg yes 

Brian DeBolt absent 
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E. Discussion and Approval of Credit Card for Meagan Briganti, Director of GIS Department, for the amount
of $10,000.
Meagan Briganti Director of GIS Department explained that currently her department is using ICT Director’s credit card
for specific services. They would like to have credit cards separately for the two departments as they will take advantage
of cost savings and purchase items in bulk.
Member Kellogg made a motion to approve credit card, second by Member Wormley. With four (4) members present
voting aye, the motion carried by a vote of 4 - 0.

Old Committee Business –  None 

Chairman’s Report – None 

Public Comment – None 

Items for County of the Whole - None 

Items for County Board 

• Claims

• Authorization for Kendall County Board Member(s)’ travel to UCCI Washington DC Trip in an amount
not to exceed $3000.

Executive Session  -  None 

Adjournment – Member Kellogg made a motion to adjourn the Finance and Budget Committee meeting, second by 
Member Rodriguez. 
With four (4) members present voting aye; the meeting was adjourned at 5:45 p.m. by a vote of 4- 0.    

Respectfully submitted,  
Sally A. Seeger /Administrative Assistant and Recording Clerk 
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Name Department Date Job Title / Reason for Pay Change Pay Rate Budget Charged GL Org
New Hires:
Ana Todd Circuit Clerk 8/25/2025 Deputy Circuit Clerk-Criminal $17.13/hr Circuit Clerk 11000314
Allison Lancilotti Circuit Clerk 8/25/2025 Deputy Circuit Clerk-Juv Family $17.13/hr Circuit Clerk 11000314
Lauren Crowl HHS 8/25/2025 Public Health Nurse $53,000 HHS 120513
Steven Sandack SAO 8/25/2025 Victim Witness Advocate $45,000 SAO 174121
Chantz Wilkinson SAO 8/25/2025 Assistant State's Attorney $78,000 SAO 11002120
Clarisa Witherup Public Defender 8/26/2025 711 Intern $25/hr Pubic Defender 11001719
Josh Whitley Sheriff 8/27/2025 Patrol Deputy $70,729.96 Sheriff 11002009
Anas Mirza Sheriff 8/27/2025 Patrol Deputy $70,729.96 Sheriff 11002009
Bose Clodfelter HHS 9/15/2025 Community Crisis Case Manager $32,000.00 HHS 120513

Union/Step Increases:
Carl McCaffrey Sheriff 8/22/2025 August 2025 Pay Increase Increase from $93,533.14 to $98,158.02 Sheriff 11002010
Philip Lynch Sheriff 8/27/2025 August 2025 Pay Increase Increase from $80,839.28 to $84,985.05 Sheriff 11002009
Mark Snead Sheriff 5/24/2025 May 2025 Pay Increase Increase from $114,291.85 to $114,603.85 Sheriff 11002010
Chrisyopher Limberg Sheriff 8/27/2025 August 2025 Pay Increase Increase from $80,839.28 to $84,985.05 Sheriff 11002009

Title/Salary Changes:

Juventino Aguirre Sheriff 8/27/2025
Change in position/pay Corrections Deputy to 
Patrol Increase from $66,701.97 to $70,729.96 Sheriff 11002009

Luke Lanehart Sheriff 8/28/2025
Change in position/pay EHM Assistant Coord. to 
Patrol Deputy Increase from $48,886.50 to $70,729.96 Sheriff 11002009

Sylvia Rubio HHS 9/2/2025
Position Change from WIC Specialist to Admin 
Assistant $46,800 HHS 120513

Guadalupe Vizacarra SAO 9/8/2025 Change in position/pay Intern to Admin Assistant $38,000 SAO 11002120

Kyle Fiore HHS 9/17/2025 Increase in salary due to obtaining LCSW license $64,500 HHS 120513

Discretionary Bonuses:
Natalie Anderson County Clerk & Recorder 8/22/2025 Discretionary Bonus $1,000 County Clerk & Recorder 11000607
Julie Hanna County Clerk & Recorder 8/22/2025 Discretionary Bonus $1,000 County Clerk & Recorder 11000607
Randall Hutchison County Clerk & Recorder 8/22/2025 Discretionary Bonus $1,000 County Clerk & Recorder 11000607
Dana Keller County Clerk & Recorder 8/22/2025 Discretionary Bonus $1,000 County Clerk & Recorder 11000607
Patty Kuhn County Clerk & Recorder 8/22/2025 Discretionary Bonus $1,000 County Clerk & Recorder 11000607
Beth Mack County Clerk & Recorder 8/22/2025 Discretionary Bonus $1,000 County Clerk & Recorder 11000607
Kara Larson County Clerk & Recorder 8/22/2025 Discretionary Bonus $1,000 County Clerk & Recorder 11000607
Judith Maechtle County Clerk & Recorder 8/22/2025 Discretionary Bonus $1,000 County Clerk & Recorder 11000607
Kathleen Miller County Clerk & Recorder 8/22/2025 Discretionary Bonus $1,000 County Clerk & Recorder 11000607
Valerie Martin County Clerk & Recorder 8/22/2025 Discretionary Bonus $1,000 County Clerk & Recorder 11000607
Rachel Toftoy County Clerk & Recorder 8/22/2025 Discretionary Bonus $1,000 County Clerk & Recorder 11000607
Alicia McCallum Circuit Clerk 9/1/2025 Jury Commissioner Pay $225 Cricuit Clerk 11001515
Camile Hixon Circuit Clerk 9/1/2025 Jury Commissioner Pay $225 Cricuit Clerk 11001515
Marci Vose Circuit Clerk 9/1/2025 Jury Commissioner Pay $425 Cricuit Clerk 11001515

Human Resource's Employee Status Report as of the 09/19/2025 Payroll
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Terminations:
Anna Castro Circuit Clerk 8/22/2025 Resigned $33,412.50 Circuit Clerk 11000314
Jovi Phillips Highway 8/25/2025 End of Season $18/hr Highway 120207
Adam Waite Highway 8/25/2025 End of Season $18/hr Highway 120207
Madison Hurst SAO 9/2/2025 Resigned $38,000.00 SAO 11002120
Blanca Cadena HHS 9/3/2025 Resigned $35,360.00 HHS 120513
Jozelle Fillipi FP 9/4/2025 End of Season $16/hr FP 19001184
Isabella Enloe FP 9/4/2025 End of Season $15/hr FP 19001163
Ezra Fish FP 9/4/2025 End of Season $15/hr FP 19001177
Henry Grandholm FP 9/4/2025 End of Season $15/hr FP 19001176
Mikayla Mika FP 9/6/2025 End of Season $16.5/hr FP 19001176
Tiffany Williams KenCom 9/13/2025 Resigned $57,740.80 KenCom 910024
Matthew Karstens SAO 9/19/2025 Resigned $78,000 SAO 11002120
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Credit Card Users and Limits Update 09-24-2025

Bank Department Job Title Last Name First Name  Credit Limit 
ACK 
Received

FNBO ADMINISTRATION COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR BURNS CHRISTINA 10,000$               X
FNBO ADMINISTRATION DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR CALDWELL LATREESE 5,000$                 X
FNBO ADMINISTRATION EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT VILLA NANCY 300$  X
FNBO ANIMAL CONTROL DIRECTOR COSGROVE TAYLOR 5,000$                 X
FNBO CIRCUIT CLERK CIRCUIT CLERK PROCHASKA MATTHEW 5,000$                 
FNBO CORONER DEPUTY CORONER FENOGLIO TERRY 2,500$                 X
FNBO CORONER CHIEF DEPUTY CORONER GOTTE LEVI 2,500$                 X
FNBO CORONER DEPUTY CORONER MCCARRON CHERIE 2,500$                 X
FNBO CORONER COUNTY CORONER PURCELL JACQUELINE 2,500$                 X
FNBO EMA DIRECTOR BONUCHI MICHAEL 5,000$                 X
FNBO FACILITIES DIRECTOR POLVERE DAN 10,000$               X

HOME DEPOT FACILITIES N/A KENDALL COUNTY GOVERNMENT 8,800$                 
MENARDS FACILITIES N/A KENDALL COUNTY GOVERNMENT 10,000$               

FNBO FOREST PRESERVE EXECUTIVE ADVISOR GURITZ DAVID 5,000$                 X
FNBO FOREST PRESERVE ELLIS HOUSE & EQUESTRIAN CENTER FA VICK MARSHALL 1,500$                 X
FNBO FOREST PRESERVE ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR WHITE ANTOINETTE 5,000$                 X
FNBO FOREST PRESERVE ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION AND OUT WIENCKE STEFANIE 1,000$                 X
FNBO GIS DIRECTOR BRIGANTI MEAGAN 10,000$               X
FNBO HEALTH DEPARTMENT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR VANGUNDY RAEANN 15,000$               X
FNBO HEALTH DEPARTMENT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR VANGUNDY RAEANN 15,000$               X
FNBO HEALTH DEPARTMENT FISCAL DIRECTOR WILLIAMS KATHRYN 10,000$               X
FNBO HEALTH DEPARTMENT FISCAL DIRECTOR WILLIAMS KATHRYN 10,000$               X
FNBO HIGHWAY COUNTY ENGINEER KLAAS FRANCIS 5,000$                 X
FNBO HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR JOHNSON LESLIE 5,000$                 X
FNBO INFORMATION TECH. DIRECTOR KINSEY MATTHEW 14,500$               X
FNBO JUDICIAL PSC COORDINATOR MELENDEZ VANESSA 5,000$                 X
FNBO JUDICIAL COURT ADMINISTRATOR VOSE MARCI 2,500$                 X
FNBO PBZ DIRECTOR ASSELMEIER MATTHEW 5,000$                 X
FNBO PROBATION KENDALL COUNTY PROBATION 1 PROBATION 10,000$               
FNBO PROBATION KENDALL COUNTY PROBATION 2 PROBATION 10,000$               
ELAN SHERIFF SHERIFF BAIRD DWIGHT 30,000$               X
ELAN SHERIFF INSPECTOR GENERAL BURGNER JEFF 5,000$                 X
ELAN SHERIFF HIDTA FINANCE ASSISTANT GARCIA MIGUEL 10,000$               X
ELAN SHERIFF COMMANDER LANGSTON JASON 5,000$                 X
ELAN SHERIFF DETECTIVE SERGEANT MROZEK MICHAEL 5,000$                 X
ELAN SHERIFF TRAINING COORD. OSTROM JEN 10,000$               X
ELAN SHERIFF BUSINESS MANAGER PAGE TRACY 10,000$               X
ELAN SHERIFF CHIEF DEPUTY PETERS MICHAEL 5,000$                 X
ELAN SHERIFF UNDERSHERIFF RICHARDSON BOBBY 5,000$                 X
ELAN SHERIFF DEPUTY COMMANDER THOMPSON CHARLES 5,000$                 X
ELAN SHERIFF DEPUTY COMMANDER VACLAVIK KEVIN 5,000$                 X
ELAN SHERIFF COMMANDER VELEZ NANCY 5,000$                 X
ELAN SHERIFF DEPUTY COMMANDER WALTMIRE CALEB 5,000$                 X
FNBO VAC COUNTY VETERANS SERVICE OFFICER DOLMYER MATTHEW 2,500$                 X
FNBO VAC SUPERINTENDENT STUBINGER TIM 2,500$                 X
FNBO VAC ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT GAGNER ANDREW 2,500$                 X
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  Kendall County Agenda Briefing 

Meeting Type: Finance 

Meeting Date: 9/25/2025 

Subject:    Approval of the Kendall County Fiscal Year 2026 Tentative Budget 

Prepared by:  Jennifer Breault, Finance and Budget Analyst 

Department: Administration 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Action Requested:  

Approval of the Kendall County Fiscal Year 2026 Tentative Budget  

Board/Committee Review: 

N/A 

Fiscal impact:  

Current Deficit $1,983,452 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Background and Discussion: 

The total deficit from all departments and office requests is $1,983,452. The tentative budget is 

scheduled for approval at the County Board meeting on October 7, 2025. Following approval, we 

will have until November 4th to address and eliminate the deficit. 

Staff Recommendation: 

Approval of the Kendall County Fiscal Year 2026 Tentative Budget 

Attachments: 

FY26 Tentative Budget 
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Kendall County

Fiscal Year 2026 Tentative Budget

Kendall County, Illinois

KENDALLCOUNTYIL.GOV

9

http://www.kendallcountyil.gov/


FY26 Budget

CURRENT GENERAL FUND SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (1,983,452)        
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Balance

Change Log

September 19, 2025
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Tax Year 2024, 

Payable 2025

Tax Year 2025, 

Payable 2026 Difference % Change
New Construction 102,767,129$     108,871,279$     6,104,150$    5.9%

Rate Setting EAV 5,207,824,444$      5,743,964,201$      536,139,757$     10.3%

 Levy Extension w/o CPI Increase 26,614,162$     28,048,223$     1,434,061$    5.4%

CPI Increase $887,317 $797,543 ($89,774) -10.1%

Available Levy Extension w/ CPI 27,501,479$     28,845,766$     1,344,286$    4.9%

Tax Year 2024 Tax Year 2025

Budget Year 2025 Budget Year 2026
Requests $ Incr./(Decr.) % Incr./-Decr.

Levy Funds
General Fund $16,343,195 $16,460,533 117,338 0.7%
Health & Human Services Fund 1,511,311 1,511,000 (311) 0.0%
708 Mental Health Fund 1,098,330 1,131,800 33,470 3.0%
Social Services for Seniors Fund 406,731 447,404 40,673 10.0%
Extension Education Fund 197,897 203,798 5,901 3.0%
County Highway Fund 1,500,374 1,850,000 349,626 23.3%
County Bridge Fund 500,472 - (500,472) -100.0%
IMRF 2,620,577 2,882,635 262,058 10.0%
Social Security 1,200,404 1,320,444 120,040 10.0%
Liability Insurance Fund 1,537,871 1,691,322 153,451 10.0%
Tuberculosis Fund 30,205 30,000 (205) -0.7%
Veterans Assistance Cms. 519,741 519,287 (454) -0.1%

Total Requests: Capped $27,467,108 $28,048,223 $581,115 2.1%

Revenue Recapture: Uncapped $34,372
Total Levy $27,501,479

Tax Year 2025 Levy Payable FY26 Calculation & Requests

September 19, 2025
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Kendall County

PTELL Calculation

PTELL - Property Tax Extension Limitation Law

9/19/2025

FY26 PTELL Calculation

CPI 2.9%

New Construction 108,871,279$       New Construction amount 108,871,279$   

Rate Setting EAV 5,743,964,201$       x Limiting rate 0.005022          

= New Construction portion $546,744

Previous Year Actual Extension 27,501,479 

Subtract Previous Year PBC Levy - 

= Previous Year Net Extension 27,501,479 Previous Year Net Extension 27,501,479$     

x CPI 2.9%

Previous Year Net Extension 27,501,479 = Previous Year Net Extension portion $797,543

x CPI Factor (1+CPI) 1.0290 

= Numerator 28,299,022 

Estimated New Year EAV 5,743,964,201 

Less Estimated New Construction (108,871,279) 

= Est. Net New Year EAV (Denominator) 5,635,092,922 

Previous Year Extension x CPI (Numerator) 28,299,022 

 New EAV - New Construction (Denominator) 5,635,092,922 

= Limiting Rate 0.005022 

Estimated New Year Rate Setting  EAV 5,743,964,201 

x  Limiting Rate 0.005022 

New Year Net Extension 28,845,766 

Less Previous Year Net Extension (27,501,479) 

Capped Levy: Estimated New dollars 1,344,286 Est. Total New Dollars $1,344,286

Net Extension 28,845,766 

addtl levy

Total Extension 28,845,766 

Previous Year Rate Setting EAV 5,207,824,444 

Current Year Rate Setting EAV (Est.) 5,743,964,201 

EAV Increase/(Decrease) 536,139,757 

10.29%

New Dollars

PTELL 26
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Tax Yr Budget Yr

GROSS EAV 

(COA)

FINAL ABSTRACT 

GROSS EAV (BOR) RATE SETTING EAV Total New Property Capped Levy

Uncapped 

Levy Total CPI

2005 2005-06 2,132,577,040 203,290,235        11,771,839       1,356,319   13,128,158    3.3%

2006 2006-07 2,562,012,897 260,535,620        14,049,007       1,149,161   15,198,168    3.4%

2007 2007-08 3,179,926,464 3,044,465,911 262,983,885        15,792,158       1,242,182   17,034,340    2.5%

2008 2008-09 3,277,539,459 181,449,389        17,403,734       1,356,901   18,760,635    4.1%

2009 2009-10 3,615,239,348 3,365,125,620 79,100,180 17,840,550       1,455,080   19,295,630    0.1%

2010 2010-11 3,430,144,759       3,416,531,905 3,172,454,510 38,635,983 18,547,755       1,744,216   20,291,971    2.7%

2011 2011-12 3,162,894,335       3,149,128,883 2,917,287,004 24,359,763 18,969,075       1,447,558   20,416,633    1.5%

2012 2012-13 2,922,578,695       2,897,850,640 2,670,163,229 22,268,159 19,702,333       180,236      19,882,569    3.0%

2013 2013-14 2,777,822,084       2,756,669,643 2,526,688,051 24,956,200 20,237,255       20,237,255    1.7%

2014 2014-15 2,768,955,774       2,758,296,190 2,528,541,825 25,080,332 20,444,019       20,444,019    1.5%

2015 2015-16 2,898,470,127       2,882,920,371 2,638,618,544 20,444,019 20,869,626       20,869,626    0.8%

2016 2017 3,108,196,593       3,095,321,296 2,839,493,270 28,608,147 21,229,471       21,229,471    0.7%

2017 2018 3,305,543,334       3,298,640,102 3,029,500,355 38,488,173           21,472,796       21,472,796    0.0% 2.1% County opted not to take

2018 2019 3,519,181,146       3,514,794,834 3,227,251,848 39,856,955           21,711,982       21,711,982    0.0% 2.1% County opted not to take

2019 2020 3,750,431,214       3,737,852,043 3,432,921,537 49,468,337           22,000,908       22,000,908    0.0% 1.9% County opted not to take

2020 2021 3,911,810,870       3,905,693,524 3,584,835,597 59,473,274           22,341,771       22,341,771    0.0% 2.3% County opted not to take

2021 2022 4,124,445,308       4,127,731,112 3,781,079,971 75,309,152           22,725,803       20,040        22,745,843    0.0% 1.4% County opted not to take

2022 2023 4,504,414,064       4,499,450,032 4,125,581,150 81,902,729           24,345,467       26,404        24,371,871    5.0% County Took CPI of 5%

2023 2024 5,018,473,353       5,018,307,885 4,602,340,505 94,600,805           26,046,026       51,546        26,097,572    5.0% County Took CPI of 5%

2024 2025 5,652,244,348       5,664,065,584 5,207,824,444 102,767,129         27,467,108       34,372        27,501,479    3.4%

2024 v. 2025 12.63% 12.87% 13.16% 8.63% 5.46% 5.38%

633,770,995          645,757,699 605,483,939 8,166,324 1,421,082         (17,175)      1,403,908      

Rate setting EAV v. BOR EAV 100.209% -8.06%

456,241,140 

ANicoletti ANicoletti

Projected Data

Assmt Yr Budget Yr COA EAV BOR EAV RATE SETTING EAV N/C Capped Levy

Uncapped 

Levy Total CPI

2025 2026 6,247,362,282      6,247,174,861 5,743,964,201 108,871,279        28,845,766      28,845,766   2.9%

2025 v. 2024 12.63% 12.87% 13.16% 8.63% 5.46% -33.32% 5.38%

633,770,995          645,757,699 605,483,939 8,166,324 1,421,082         (17,175) 1,403,908      

Rate setting EAV v. BOR EAV 99.997% -8.06%

187,421 503,210,660                

BOR Reductions Co Clerk Exemptions

0.50219% LIMITING RATE = (ratio of the previous year extension increased by CPI) to (New EAV less new construction)

546,744 New Construction dollars = limiting rate * new construction value

0.50219%

Calculation

Rate Setting EAV Historical Data

Final Abstract: ANicoletti Tax Computation: DGillette

PTELL 26
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BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET % CHANGE

ACCOUNT & DESCRIPTION 2024 2025 2026 IN BUDGET

General Fund Total Revenues 30,371,782 33,339,685 33,503,690 9.8%

TAXES OVERSIGHT

11002539 41010 Admin Current Property Tax $15,043,725 16,343,195 16,460,533 0.7%

11002539 41020 Admin Personal Property Repl. Tax 915,000 650,000 585,000 -10.0%

11002539 41030 Admin State Income Tax 3,208,685 3,640,768 3,640,000 0.0%

11002539 41040 Admin Local Use Tax 810,000 810,000 729,000 -10.0%

11002539 41050 Admin State Sales Tax 600,000 700,000 700,000 0.0%

11002539 41060 Admin Franchise Tax 149,431 150,000 150,000 0.0%

11002539 41070 Admin Local Share Cannabis Tax 75,000 250,000 300,000 20.0%

11002539 41140 Admin 1/4 Cent Sales Tax 3,280,000 3,906,000 3,906,000 0.0%

11000606 41160 Co. Clerk Co. Real Estate Transfer Tax 450,000 450,000 450,000 0.0%

Total Taxes 24,531,841 26,899,963 26,920,533 9.7%

LICENSES, PERMITS, & FEES FROM SERVICES

11000222 41390 Assessor Assessment Miscellaneous 3,000 3,000 3,000 0.0%

11000314 41290 Circuit Clerk Circuit Clerk Fees 1,000,000 1,310,000 1,625,000 24.0%

11000314 41300 Circuit Clerk Cir. Clk. System Fee 10,000 9,000 500 -94.4%

11000314 42130 Circuit Clerk Cir. Clk. GPS Service Fee 2,000 0 0 0.0%

11000314 42140 Circuit Clerk Cir. Clk. Periodic Impris. Fee 8,000 8,500 12,000 41.2%

11000314 42250 Circuit Clerk Circuit Clerk Revenue 30,000 0 6,000 100.0%

11000529 42200 Admin County Building Postage Reimb. 170,000 120,000 120,000 0.0%

11002539 42220 Admin Compost Fees 5,000 5,000 5,000 0.0%

11000606 41210 County Clerk County Clerk Fees 350,000 300,000 300,000 0.0%

11000606 41220 County Clerk Recorder's Miscellaneous 40,000 40,000 40,000 0.0%

11000825 41150 Treasurer Property Tax Late Pymnt. Penalty 325,000 325,000 325,000 0.0%

11000825 41400 Treasurer Treasurer Fees 21,000 20,000 20,000 0.0%

11000825 41700 Treasurer Miscellaneous Revenue 30,000 30,000 30,000 0.0%

11001618 41340 Probation Probation Board & Care 0 0 25,000 100.0%

11001719 41360 Public Defender Public Defender Fees 4,050 4,050 4,050 0.0%

11001902 41180 PBZ Building Fees 85,000 100,000 100,000 0.0%

11001902 41190 PBZ Recording Fees 1,200 1,200 1,100 -8.3%

11001902 41200 PBZ Zoning Fees 10,000 10,000 10,000 0.0%

11001902 41450 PBZ 2012 NRA Fee 10 10 10 0.0%

11002009 41240 Sheriff Sheriff Fees 107,250 121,765 114,139 -6.3%

11002009 41250 Sheriff Sheriff Miscellaneous 13,123 8,618 42,658 395.0%

11002009 41260 Sheriff HIDTA Reimbursement 40,000 52,181 60,362 15.7%

11002009 42070 Sheriff Security Detail Income 18,000 4,528 5,725 26.4%

11002011 41270 Sheriff Merit Commission Revenue 0 41,150 45,958 11.7%

11002010 42050 Sheriff Prisoner Transport 700 818 810 -1.0%

11002010 42060 Sheriff Sheriff Bond Fee 13,800 25,620 9,600 -62.5%

11002010 42080 Sheriff Corrections Board & Care 136,875 170,820 142,350 -16.7%

11002010 42090 Sheriff Federal Inmate Revenue 503,700 201,480 210,000 4.2%

11002010 42100 Sheriff Federal Inmate Mileage Reimbursement 3,785 2,428 1,800 -25.9%

11002010 42110 Sheriff Federal Inmate Transport Fees 22,292 21,648 7,216 -66.7%

11002120 41370 Circuit Clerk Fines & Forfeits 260,000 310,000 375,000 21.0%

11002120 41380 State's Attorney State's Attorney Miscellaneous Revenue 1 1 0 -100.0%

11002120 42150 State's Attorney State's Attorney Trial Fee 250 0 0 0.0%

11002120 42160 State's Attorney State's Attorney Comptroller Collection Fines/Fees 2,000 2,000 800 -60.0%

11002233 41410 ICT Technology Revenue 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.0%

11002233 41420 ICT Technology Municipality 0 0 0 0.0%

11002532 41460 Admin UCCI Reimbursement 3,000 3,000 3,000 0.0%

11002532 42210 Admin Liquor License 21,500 21,500 21,500 0.0%

Total Licenses, Permits & Fees from Services 3,241,536 3,274,317 3,668,578 12.0%

GENERAL FUND REVENUE SUMMARY
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BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET % CHANGE

ACCOUNT & DESCRIPTION 2024 2025 2026 IN BUDGET

GENERAL FUND REVENUE SUMMARY

INTEREST

11000825 41350 Treasurer Interest Income 650,000 800,000 800,000 0.0%

Total Interest 650,000 800,000 800,000 0.0%

INTERGOVERNMENTAL

11000530 41080 Admin State's Attorney Salary 175,605 184,885 197,100 6.6%

11000530 41090 Probation Probation Officer Salary 729,957 747,441 771,042 3.2%

11000530 41100 Admin Supervisor  of Assmnt. Salary 48,213 49,736 50,873 2.3%

11000530 41110 Admin Public Defender Salary 112,975 124,017 123,089 -0.7%

11000530 41500 Probation State Comp-Pretrial Officer 175,300 180,439 181,757 0.7%

11000530 41130 Admin Sheriff Salary 86,942 104,517 109,413 4.7%

11002233 41430 ICT KenCom Operations Reimbursement 101,296 104,335 107,465 3.0%

11000606 41120 Co Clerk State Com Election Judge 50,000 30,000 30,000 0.0%

11000912 43930 EMA Chief Assoc. 0 0 2,000 100.0%

11000912 41280 EMA EMA Reimbursement from IEMA 48,000 40,000 40,000 0.0%

11001618 41440 Probation Probation Officer Salary (Municipal) 20,000 20,000 20,000 0.0%

Total Intergovernmental 1,548,288 1,585,370 1,632,738 3.0%

TOTAL REVENUE 29,971,665 32,559,651 33,021,849 1.4%

TRANSFERS IN

11003038 40060 Admin Transfer from Probation Services Fund 14,557 20,654 0 -100.0%

11003038 40530 Admin Transfer from Public Defender Auto 12,191 12,191 0.0%

11003038 40030 Admin Transfer from Animal Control Fund 10,000 0 0 0.0%

11003038 40050 Admin Transfer from GIS Mapping 13,560 13,560 9,650 -28.8%

11003038 40220 Admin Transfer from Court Security Fund 39,000 18,630 0 -100.0%

11003038 40390 Admin Transfer from ARPA 88,000 20,000 0 -100.0%

11003038 40430 Admin Transfer From CirClk Child Support Fund #1303 20,000 10,000 0 -100.0%

11003038 40440 Admin  Transfer From CirClk Document Storage Fund #1304 60,000 60,000 0 -100.0%

11003038 40450 Admin  Transfer from CirClk Court Operation #1306 30,000 15,000 0 -100.0%

11003038 40550 Admin Transfer from Public Defender State Funding 90,000 90,000 0.0%

11003038 40540 Admin Transfer From Election Fund 370,000 370,000 0.0%

11003038 40230 Admin  Transfer from CirClk Automation Fund #1313 125,000 150,000 0 -100.0%

Total Transfers 400,117 780,035 481,841 -38.2%

General Fund Total Revenue & Transfers In 30,371,782 33,339,685 33,503,690 0.5%

GF Expenditures & Transfers Out (30,371,782)     (33,339,239)         (35,487,142)         

GF Revenues & Transfers In 30,371,782      33,339,685 33,503,690 0.5%

Surplus (Deficit) 0 446 (1,983,452) 
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BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET % CHANGE

DESCRIPTION 2024 2025 2026 IN BUDGET

EXPENSES

11000530 Administrative Services 514,859 737,559 761,041 3.2%

11000828 Auditing & Accounting 258,500 440,000 356,000 -19.1%

11002621 Board of Review 85,815 88,839 91,627 3.1%

11002550 Capital Expenditures 0 0 0 0.0%

11002734 CASA Expenditures 12,000 12,000 42,000 250.0%

11000314 Circuit Court Clerk 1,241,021 1,572,930 1,611,355 2.4%

11001516 Circuit Court Judge 360,413 381,387 402,106 5.4%

11001618 Combined Court Services (Probation) 1,511,269 1,556,631 1,697,617 9.1%

11002537 Contingency 636,859 429,513 250,000 -41.8%

11000417 Coroner 222,984 298,704 322,613 8.0%

11002010 Corrections 5,118,702 5,408,225 5,655,751 4.6%

11000222 County Assessments 359,407 387,969 429,484 10.7%

11002532 County Board 208,388 226,640 254,226 12.2%

11000606 County Clerk & Recorder & Bonds 183,307 202,154 198,144 -2.0%

11000607 Election Costs 758,347 797,107 809,431 1.5%

11000912 Emergency Management Agency 101,662 117,309 125,748 7.2%

11001001 Facilities Management 1,310,929 1,596,028 1,708,458 7.0%

11000224 Farmland Review Board 353 353 353 0.0%

11001515 Jury Commission 87,450 94,250 94,850 0.6%

11002011 Merit Commission 44,927 107,506 64,618 -39.9%

11001902 Planning, Building & Zoning 238,387 269,643 370,164 37.3%

11000529 Postage County Building 130,878 141,068 141,068 0.0%

11001719 Public Defender 647,957 784,032 921,626 17.5%

11001808 Regional Office of Education 99,929 103,149 108,701 5.4%

11002009 Sheriff 7,360,777 8,051,474 8,840,893 9.8%

11002836 Soil & Water Conservation District Grant 55,000 60,000 60,000 0.0%

11002120 State's Attorney 1,804,630 2,108,594 2,386,213 13.2%

11002233 Technology Services 987,457 1,274,711 1,428,334 12.1%

11000825 Treasurer 539,448 578,919 578,350 -0.1%

11003131 Human Resource 321,939 392,483 433,332 10.4%

11001044 Utilities 789,730 937,315 948,293 1.2%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 25,993,322 29,156,492 31,092,396 6.6%

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
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BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET % CHANGE

DESCRIPTION 2024 2025 2026 IN BUDGET

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

TRANSFERS OUT:

Debt Service

11003038 Trsn to Adm Bldg Debt Serv 104,760 96,547 96,546 0.0%

Subtotal - Debt Service 104,760 96,547 96,546 0.0%

Capital/Reserves

11003038 Trns to Building Fund 35,000 35,000 35,000 0.0%

11003038 Trsn to Cap Improve Fund 150,000 150,000 150,000 0.0%

Subtotal - Capital/Reserve Funds 185,000 185,000 185,000 0.0%

Other Transfers Out

11003038 Trns to Kendall Area Transit 25,500 - - 0.0%

11003038 Trns to 27th Payroll Fund - - 50,000 100.0%

11003038 Trns to Health Care Fund 4,050,000 3,888,000 4,050,000 4.2%

11003038 Trns to Historic Pres. CLG 13,200 13,200 13,200 0.0%

Subtotal - Other Transfers Out 4,088,700 3,901,200 4,113,200 5.4%

TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT 4,378,460 4,182,747 4,394,746 5.1%

TOTAL

EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS OUT 30,371,782        33,339,239        35,487,142        6.4%

17



Opioid Application 

Project Application Internal 

1. Date: 9/18/2025

2. Applicant Name: Vanessa Melendez

3. Department:

4. Budget

Judiciary 

0 

268 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

20,932 

0 

21,195 

Overall Budget 

A. Treat Opioid Use Disorder (OUD)

B. Support People in Treatment and Recovery

C. Connect People Who Need Help To The Help They Need (Connections To Care)

D. Address The Needs of Criminal Justice-Involved Persons

E. Address The Needs Of Pregnant Or Parenting Women And Their families, Including

Babies With Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome 

F. Prevent Over-Prescribing And Ensure Appropriate Prescribing And Dispensing Of Opioids

G. Prevent Misuse of Opioids

H. Prevent Overdose Deaths and Other Harms (Harm Reduction)

I. First Responders

J. Leadership, Planning and Coordination

K. Training

L. Research

TOTAL 
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Opioid Application 

Project Application Internal 

5. Brief description of recipient’s approach on how they would use the opioid funds.

The Kendall County Problem Solving Courts are requesting $16,732 to support team attendance at the 
National Association of Drug Court Professionals (NADCP) national training conference, scheduled to be 
held in Nashville, Tennessee in July 2026. This conference is the largest and most comprehensive training 
opportunity for treatment court professionals, offering evidence-based education, skill-building, and 
collaboration across disciplines. 

This funding request will support participation by six team members, including the program coordinator, 
two judges, probation officer, treatment provider, and case manager. Covered expenses include NADCP 
membership and registration fees, hotel accommodations, airfare, ground transportation, parking, mileage, 
and per diem. These costs are essential to ensure full participation by our team members. 

The total request of $16,732 reflects the full cost of attendance and includes hotel accommodations 
($5,540), airfare ($3,762), ground transportation ($399), airport parking ($625), mileage reimbursement 
($368), and per diem ($1,164). In addition, the request covers NADCP membership fees ($342) and 
conference registration costs ($4,532) for all team members. These expenses represent the essential costs 
of participation and ensure that the coordinator, two judges, probation officer, treatment provider, and 
case manager are able to attend and fully benefit from this national training opportunity. 

Attendance at the NADCP training conference is a critical investment in the continued success of the 
Kendall County Problem Solving Courts. The conference provides direct access to national experts, best 
practices, and peer-to-peer learning opportunities that will strengthen our ability to serve participants 
effectively and align with national standards. 

In addition, we are requesting $4,200 for training materials to implement the R1 Discover Learning 
curriculum. These materials will allow the case manager to facilitate both group sessions and individual 
meetings with participants, covering essential topics such as Emotional Wellness, Emotional Triggers, DSM-
5 TR criteria for substance use, Stages of Change, Recovery Capital, Phases of Addiction, Relapse Triggers 
and Warning Signs, Consequences of High-Risk Behavior, Life Skills, Healthy Boundaries, Values, Career 
Interests, Affirmations, and Defense Mechanisms. Integrating this curriculum will expand participant 
support, provide structured recovery-focused content, and strengthen skill-building opportunities. 

In addition, we are requesting $268 in funds to provide transportation support for individuals referred to 
the program who must complete screenings and assessments before officially entering Problem Solving 
Court. We have experienced challenges with referred participants being unable to complete these required 
steps due to lack of reliable transportation, which creates a barrier to timely entry into the program. 
Providing limited assistance for transportation will reduce this barrier and ensure that more eligible 
individuals are able to successfully complete screenings and assessments, allowing them to access 
treatment and program support without delay. 
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  Kendall County Agenda Briefing 

Meeting Type: Finance 
Meeting Date: 9/25/2025 
Subject: Approval of Resolution Amending Credit Card Policy 
Prepared by: Amber Garry, Finance Analyst 
Department: Administration 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Action Requested:  
Approval of Resolution Amending Credit Card Policy 
Board/Committee Review: 
Finance 4/24/25, County Board 5/20/2025 
Fiscal impact:  
N/A 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Background and Discussion: 
Resolution 2025-19 Establishing Credit Card Policy was approved at County Board on May 20, 
2025.  This amendment pertains solely to lines 7 and 10 of the Credit Card Policy.   
The Kendall County Administration Department identified the necessity to revise the Credit Card 
Policy to direct staff on the proper route for reimbursement of personal purchases to the County, 
as well as to introduce an additional Credit Card Acknowledgement Form (Attachment B – 
Department/Office Credit Card Acknowledgement). This update is intended to address 
departments and offices that have credit cards issued in their Department/Office/County name 
and are accessible to multiple authorized users.  This supplementary acknowledgment form is 
designed to enhance accountability among departmental credit card users. 

Staff Recommendation: 
Approval of resolution amending Credit Card Policy 

Attachments: 
Amended Credit Card Policy 
Attachment B – Department/Office Credit Card Acknowledgement Form 
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County of Kendall, Illinois 
Resolution 2025 - 

DRAFT - Resolution Amending Credit Card Policy 
WHEREAS, Resolution 2025-19 established Credit Card Policy and was approved by the Kendall 
County Board on May 20, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, this resolution supersedes Resolution 2025-19; and 

WHEREAS, Kendall County recognized the need to update this credit card policy to direct staff on 
the proper route for reimbursement of personal purchases, as well as to address departments and 
offices that have credit cards issued in their department, office, or the County’s name and are 
accessible to multiple authorized users; and 

WHEREAS, Kendall County may authorize the use of credit cards by employees for the purchase of 
supplies, materials, services, travel, and equipment; and 

WHEREAS, Kendall County recognizes the need to establish policies providing for the use and 
accountability of credit card purchases. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Kendall County Board that the following policy is 
adopted to govern the use of County-issued credit cards by County employees: 

1. All credit card requests shall be presented by the employee’s department head (or
by the department head if the department head is requesting a credit card for
themselves) at the Finance & Budget Committee meeting prior to establishing an
account with the bank.

2. If the Finance and Budget Committee approves the request for the employee to
receive a credit card, the card shall be issued in the name of the employee.

3. The credit card accounts for County-issued cards shall be administered and cards shall be
issued by the Treasurer’s Office.

4. The Administration Department shall review monthly credit card statements and receipts, and
process payment of the statements.

5. Credit cards are a method of payment and supplement to the procurement process
and all purchases must be made in accordance with the County’s Procurement
Ordinance.

6. All purchases made with a County-issued credit card shall be accounted for with itemized
purchase receipts retained from the point of sale at which the item(s) were purchased. The
cardholder is responsible for monthly reconciliation of credit card statements. All itemized
receipts and necessary documentation are to be attached to the credit card statement,
signed and dated by the cardholder, and be submitted to the designated accounts-payable
person in their department to be entered for payment in the first check run of the month.

7. Personal use of any kind of a County-issued credit card is strictly prohibited and unauthorized
charges are the responsibility of the employee. If personal purchase is made in error,
employee will promptly reimburse Kendall County via cash or check. A purchase that would

DRAFT
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be ineligible for reimbursement under the Reimbursement Policy established by the County’s 
Employee Handbook may not be made with a County-issued credit card unless the 
employee’s supervisor deems the purchase necessary for the employee’s current work 
assignment. Misuse of a County-issued credit card will be considered grounds for disciplinary 
action up to and including termination. 

8. County-issued credit cards may not be used to pay for meals that have been paid through per
diem.

9. Issues with lost or stolen cards or suspected fraudulent activity must be reported
immediately to the Treasurer’s office.

10. All employees issued a credit card in their name must sign a credit card acknowledgement
form referencing this policy (see Attachment A).  Employees authorized to use a credit card
issued to the Department/Office must complete and sign a Department/Office credit card
acknowledgment form, which references this policy (see Attachment B).  Additional
cardholder responsibilities will be communicated as necessary.

11. If an Elected Official with control of the internal operations of their office wishes for themselves
or any of their employees to obtain a credit card administered through the Treasurer’s Office,
the Elected Official shall request the card be issued in accordance with this policy. Nothing in
this policy shall be construed as prohibiting an Elected Official with control of the internal
operations of their office from establishing and administering their own credit card account for
the use of themselves
and their employees.

Approved and adopted by the County Board of Kendall County, Illinois, this ________ day 
of__________2025. 

  Attest 

_________________________________________            ___________________________________________ 
Matt Kellogg Debbie Gillette 
County Board Chairman County Clerk and Recorder 

DRAFT
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Attachment B 

Kendall County 

Department/Office Credit Card Acknowledgment 

Employee Name: _________________________ Job Title: ____________________________ 

Department: _____________________________  

I understand and agree that: 

1. The card is issued in my department, office, or the County’s name, and I will be responsible for
its safe keeping while in my possession.

2. The card is used for purchases related to official county business only.
3. I will not use the credit card to withdraw cash.
4. I will not use the credit card for personal purchases for myself or others.
5. I will ensure all purchases will be made in accordance with the County’s Procurement

Ordinance.
6. I will advise all vendors that the purchase is tax exempt and will provide a copy of the tax-

exempt certificate if requested.
7. I will report a lost or stolen card immediately to my Department/Office as well as the Treasurer’s

Office.
8. I will report any suspected fraudulent activity immediately to my Department/Office as well as

the Treasurer’s Office.
9. I will assist my Department/Office and/or the Treasurer’s Office in resolving any disputes.
10. I will retain and submit all itemized purchase receipts from the point of sale at which the item(s)

were purchased under my authority.
11. My Department/Office is responsible for the monthly reconciliation of our credit card statements.

My Department/Office will download each monthly credit card statement, attach all itemized
receipts and necessary documentation, and submit the dated reconciliation to the designated
accounts payable person in my department to be processed for payment.

12. I acknowledge that any late fees and interest is the responsibility of my department.
13. I agree to surrender all County-issued credit cards in my possession immediately upon

termination of employment, whether for retirement, voluntary or involuntary reasons.
14. I understand that my Department/Office is subject to routine verification of our credit card(s) and

may be asked to provide it to verify at any given time.
15. The county can terminate my privilege to use the credit card at any time for any reason.  I agree

to return the card to Kendall County immediately upon request.
16. I have reviewed the attached Credit Card Policy and understand the procedures and

requirements for using the county issued credit card.

Employee signature: _________________________ Date: ______________ 

Manager’s signature: _________________________ Date: ______________ 

DRAFT
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  Kendall County Agenda Briefing 

Meeting Type: Finance 

Meeting Date: 9/25/2025 

Subject: FY25 Sheriff and Corrections Salaries Increases 

Prepared by:  Latreese Caldwell, Deputy County Administrator 

Department: Administration 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Action Requested:  

Approve an Increase in the FY25 Sheriff Salaries – Clerical line 11002009-51030, in the amount 
of $6,612.09 and in the FY25 Corrections Salaries – Clerical line 11002010-51030, in the amount 
of $2,314.51.  

Board/Committee Review: 

Finance & Budget Committee 9/25/25 

Fiscal impact:  

FY25 Sheriff Salaries Clerical 11002009-51030 $6,612.09 

FY25 Corrections Salaries Clerical 11002010-51030 $2,314.51 

IMRF @6.44% $574.87 

FICA @ 6.25% $557,91 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Background and Discussion: 

Based upon salary studies conducted by the HR Department, 5 Sheriff positions and 3 

Corrections positions are requesting salary adjustments.  

Salary increases will be prorated for FY25 to be effective 10/18/2025 – 11/30/2025. 

FY25 annualized Sheriff Clerical salary adjustments = $55,456.20; prorated Sheriff Clerical 

salary adjustments = $6,612.09 

FY25 annualized Corrections Clerical salary adjustments = $19,412; prorated Corrections 

Clerical salary adjustments = $2,314.59.   

Please see attached table: 
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Kendall County Agenda Briefing 

Meeting Date: Click or tap to enter a date. 

Subject: Click or tap here to enter text. 

Page: 2 

 

 

 

 

Staff Recommendation: 

To be decided by the Finance & Budget Committee  

 

Attachments: 

None 

 

 

 

2025 
Budget

2025 
Salary- 

Proposed
$ Increase % Increase

Hours 
Remaining in 

FY25

Total $ Needed 
for Proposed 

increase in FY25

SHERIFF CLERICAL
 $    61,149  $   75,675  $        14,526 24% 248 1,731.95$            
 53,435.20       60,255        6,819.80 13% 248 813.13$                
 36,051.60       53,055      17,003.40 47% 232.5 2,027.33$            
       70,557       78,750              8,193 12% 248 976.86$                
       71,652       80,566              8,914 12% 248 1,062.82$            

Total: 11002009-51030 Salaries -Clerical 55,456.20$ 6,612.09$            

2025 
Budget

2025 
Salary- 

Proposed
$ Increase % Increase

Hours 
Remaining in 

FY25

Total $ Needed 
for Proposed 

increase in FY25

CORRECTIONS CLERICAL
CORRECTIONS ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT  $    57,573  $   60,605  $          3,032 5% 248 361.51$                

       68,699       74,268              5,569 8% 248 664.00$                
CORRECTIONS ELECTRONIC HOME MONITORING        48,899       59,710            10,811 22% 232.5 1,289.00$            
Total: 11002010-51030 Salaries -Clerical 19,412.00$ 2,314.51$            

Total: 8,926.59$            

SHERIFF TRAINING COORDINATOR
SHERIFF RECORDS MANAGER

Position Category/Position

SHERIFF ELECTRONIC HOME MONITORING

Effective 10/18/2025

Position Category/Position

SHERIFF EVIDENCE / PROPERTY CUSTODIAN / FLEET 
SHERIFF OPERATIONS ADMINSTRATIVE ASSISTANT
SHERIFF FOIA OFFICER
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